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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1315-MLM-E TCEQ ID: RN101265908  CASE NO.: 23808
RESPONDENT NAME: S.L.C. Water Supply Corporation

ORDER TYPE:

X 1660 AGREED ORDER X FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING

__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AIR X MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS

WASTE

X PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY

__PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS

__OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

X WATER QUALITY ___SEWAGE SLUDGE __ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
_._MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

facility location.

| SMALL BUSINESS: __ Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST: .
SEP Coordinator: Mr. Phillip Hampsten, SEP Coordinator, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-6732
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Rebecca Clausewitz, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC R-13, (210) 403-
4012; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Alan G. Hughes, President, S.L.C. Water Supply Corporation, 245 LCR 753, Groesbeck, Texas 70642
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply

X No

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: SLC WSC, 245 County Road 755, Limestone County

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: Thete are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on February 1, 2010, No comments were received.
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RESPONDENT NAME: S.L.C. Water Supply Corporation Page 2 of 3

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1315-MLM-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X _ Routine
____ Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: May 8, 2009

Date of NOE Relating to this Case: July
9, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WATER

1) Failure to employ at least one operator
who holds a valid Class "B" or greater
surface water license [30 TEX. ADMIN,
Conke § 290.46(c)(6)(A) and TCEQ Agreed
Order Docket No. 2007-1275-PWS-E,
Ordering Provision 2.a.1.].

2) Failure to provide an adequate air gap
on the filter-to-waste line at the surface
watet treatment facility [30 TEX, ADMIN.
CobE § 290.42(d)(2)(E) and TCEQ Agreed
Order Docket No. 2007-1275-PWS-E,
Ordering Provision 2.a.ii.].

3) Failure to equip each filter unit with a
manually adjustable rate-of-flow controller
that includes a rate-of-flow indicator or a
flow control valve with an indicator [30
Tex. ADMIN, CODE § 290.42(d)(11)}D)(1)
and TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No.
2007-1275-PWS-E, Ordering Provision
2.b.iii.].

4) Failure to operate the disinfection
equipment to maintain a minimum
disinfection residual of 0.5 milligrams per
liter ("mg/L") total chlorine throughout the
distribution system [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE
§8 290.46(d)(2)(B) and 290.110(b)(4)].

5) Failure to maintain all Facility operation
and maintenance records and have those
records available for review by
Commission personnel during the

Total Assessed: $12,215

Total Deferred: $0
__Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $12,215
Total Paid to General Revenue: $0

Site Compliance History Classification
__ High ___Average ___ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__ High __ Average ___Poer

Major Source: ___Yes _X No
Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

¥indings Orders Justification: This case
involves a violation of a prior Agreed Order,

‘When the Respondent failed to comply with .

the prior Agreed Order, the Respondent
demonstrated an indifference to legal duty.

Corrective Actions Taken:

1) The Executive Director recognizes that
ot May 9, 2009, the Respondent
completed flushing the Facility
distribution lines and began maintaining a
minimum disinfectant residual of 0.5 mg/L
total chlorine throughout the distribution
system.

Ordering Provisions:

2) The Order will require the Respondent
to implement and complete a
Supplemental Environmental Project
(SEP) (See SEP Attachment A).

3} The Order will also require the
Respondent to:

a) Within 30 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order:

i. Develop a record-keeping system to
maintain Facility operation and
maintenance records so that the records are
available for review by Commission
personnel during the inspection, including
but not limited to the annual inspection
report for the 80,000 gallon ground storage
tank and completed customer service
inspection reports; and

it. Repair the berm at the detention pond
to prevent an unauthorized discharge of
backwash water from escaping from the
pond and flowing off-site.

b) Within 60 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order:

i, Submit written certification and include
detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or
other records to demonstrate compliance
with Ordering Provision No. 3.a,;

ii, Provide an appropriate air gap on the
filter-to-waste line at the surface watere
treatment facility; and
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RESPONDENT NAME: S.L.C. Water Supply Corporation

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1315-MLM-E

Page 3 of 3

inspection [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.46(£)(2), (D)D), and
(DGIEXv).

6} Failure to maintain the exterior coating
on the clearwell in accordance with
American Water Works Association
("AWWA") standards [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 290.43(c)(8)].

7) Failure to provide a pressure tank
capacity of 20 gaflons per connection [30
Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(2XG) and
Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE

§ 341.0315(c)].

8) Failure to provide a raw wateer
pumping capacity of 0.6 gallons per
minute ("gpm™) per connection with the
largest pump out of service [30 TEX.
ApMmmi. CoDE § 290.45(b)(2)(A) and TEX.
HEeALTH & SareTY CODE § 341.0315(c)].

9) Failure to prevent an unauthorized
discharge from a detention pond at the
Facility. Specifically, on the date of the
investigation, it was observed that a berm
at the detention pond was in disrepair
which caused backwash water to escape
the pond, flow down a slope, and travel
outside the fenced area of the Facility to
adjacent land [Tex. WATER CODE
$26.121(c)].

iii. Equip cach filter unit with an manually
adjustable rate-of-flow controller that
includes a rate-of-flow indicator or a flow
conirol valve with an indicator.

¢) Within 90 days after the effective date
of this Agree Crder:

i. Submit written certification and include
detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or
other records to demonstrate compliance
with Ordering Provision Nos. 3.b.ii and
3.b.iif; and

ii. Employ a water works operator who
holds a valid Class "B" or higher surface
water license,

d) Within 105 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and inciude detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 3.c.ii.

¢) Within 180 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order:

i. Refurbish the clearwell so that it meets
all AWWA standards and ensure that any
newly installed coating conforms to
American National Standards
Institute/National Sanitation Foundation
Standard 61 or replace the clearwell;

ii. Provide a pressure tank capacity of 20
gallons per connection; and

iii. Provide raw water pumping capacity
of 0.6 gpm.

f) Within 195 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and in¢lude detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate conpliance with Ordering
Provision No. 3.e.
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Attachment A
Docket Number: 2009-1315-MLM-E

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT

Respondent: S.L.C. Water Supply Corporation

Payable Penalty Amount: Twelve Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($12,215)
SEP Amount: Twelve Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($12,215)
Type of SEP: Pre-approved

Third-Party Recipient: Keep Texas Beautiful ~ Texas Waterways Cleanup Program
Location of SEP: Limestone County

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ”) agrees to offset a portion of the administrative
Penalty Amount assessed in this Agreed Order for the Respondent to contribute to a Supplemental
Environmental Project (“SEP™). The offsef is equal to the SEP Amount set forth above and is conditioned
upon completion of the project in accordance with the terms of this Attachment A,

1. Project Description
A. Project

The Respondent shall contribute the SEP Offset Amount to the Third-Party Recipient named above. The
contribution will be to Keep Texas Beautiful to be used for the Texas Waterways Cleanup Program.
Specifically, the coniribution will be used to cleanup rivers, lakes, and shorelines, by supplying project
coordination, labor, supplics, and materials for cleanup events and by providing assistance with disposal fees
for proper disposal of wastes collected at events. To maximize the event, cleanups will use volunteers for
labor. All dollars contributed will be used solely for the direct cost of the projeet and no portion will be spent
on administrative costs. The SEP will be done in accordance with all federal, state and local environmental
laws and regulations.

The Respondent certifies that there is no prior commitment to do this project and that it is being performed
solely in an effort to settle this enforcement action.

B. Environmental Benefit

This SEP will provide a discernible environmental benefit by improving water quality of lakes, rivers, and
creeks, reducing flooding caused by blockage of drainage outlets, reducing the potential threat to wildlife,
decreasing damage to boats, and reducing injury to swimmers and bathers.
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8.L.C. Water Supply Corporation
Agreed Order — Attachment A

C. Minimum Expenditure

The Respondent shall contribuie at least the SEP Amount to the Third-Party Recipient and comply with all
other provisions of this SEP.

2. Performance Schedule

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the Respondent must contribute the SEP Amount
to the Third-Party Recipient. The Respondent shall mail the contribution, with a copy of the Agreed Order, to:

Hester Bloom, Program Manager
Keep Texas Beautiful

8850 Business Park Drive, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78759

3. Records and Reporting

Concurrent with the payment of the SEP Amount, the Respondent shall provide the TCEQ SEP Coordinator
with a copy of the check and transmittal letter indicating full payment of the SEP Amount to the Third-Party
Recipient, The Respondent shall mail a copy of the check and transmittal Ietter to:

Enforcement Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 219

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

4. Failure to Fully Perform

If the Respondent does not perform its obligations under this SEP in any way, including full payment of the
SEP Amount and submittal of the required reporting described in Section 3 above, the Executive Director may
require immediate payment of all or part of the SEP Amount.

The check for any amount due shall be made out to “Texas Commission on Environmental Quality" and mailed
to:

Litigation Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 175

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The Respondent shall also mail a copy of the check to the TCEQ SEP Coordinator at the address in Section 3
above.
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S.L.C. Water Supply Corporation
Agreed Order - Attachment A

5. Publicity

Any public statements concerning this SEP made by or on behalf of the Respondent must include a clear
statement that the project was performed as part of the settlement of an enforcement action brought by the
TCEQ. Such statements include advertising, public relations, and press releases.

6. Clean Texas Program

The Respondent shall not include this SEP in any application made to TCEQ under the "Clean Texas" (or any
successor) program(s). Similarly, the Respondent may not seek recognition for this contribution in any other
state or federal regulatory program.

7. Other SEPs by TCEQ or Other Agencies

The SEP identified in this Agreed Order has not been, and shall not be, included as an SEP for the Respondent
under any -other Agreed Order negotiated with the TCEQ or any other agency of the state or federal
government.
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1/8/2010 H:\Agreed Orders\SLCWSC-2009-1315-MLM-E\SLC WSC WQ PCW.xls

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 {September 2002)

PCW Revision Ocfober 30, 2008

RESPONDENTIE
Respondent

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.

Facility/Site Region

Major/Minor Source|

Enf !Case ID No.
Docket No.

"No. of Violations|[]
Order Typej!

WMedia Program(s)

Multi-Media|Eubl

Government/Non-Profit|}
Enf. Coordinator|!

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum| $0 Maximum

EC's Team|
I $10,000

Penalty Calcula’uon Section

" Total EB Amounts $31
Approx, Cost of Compliance $500

financeren
*Capped at the Tofal EB § Amount

$1,850

$0

$1,850

$1,850

$0

$1,850




Page 2 of 2, 1/8/2010, H\Agreed Orders\SLCWSC-2009-1315-MLM-E\SLC WSC WQ PCW.xls

. 27-Jul-2009 Ce +:2009-1315-MLM-E
t 5.L.C. Water Supply Corporation Policy Revision 2 (Seplermber 2002}
PCHW Revision Cofober 30, 2608

Component Number of... Enter Number Here _ Adjust.
7+ U|written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enfarcement action | *: B

" [{number of NOVs meeting criteria) L 0%
Other written NOVs T 20%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders|. - P o 40%

--:’|meeting criteria )

- ~{Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a deniall ]

-.|of liability, or default ordars of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitoryl: -~ -~ - | 25%
_lemergency orders issued by the commission ORI

| Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability|

| of this state or the federal government {(number of judgements or consent decrees meeting|.. "~ 0 0%
criteria} L IR
Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, er non-adjudicated final court o -
“|judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federall. * - 0 0%
| R government 7 o
“Gonvictions.|Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) § 0. 0%
-Emissions - Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) T | S 0%
N +"|Letters notifying the exacutive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texasf . | -~
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of|- 2. o -0u.. .+ 0%

audits for which notices were submitted)}

Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege|

0,
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which viclations were disclosed) 0%
Plea
I Environmental management systems in place for one year or more L 0%
' [Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive directer under a;' T 0%
|special assistance program °
“+|Participation in a veluntary pollution raduction program 0%

: Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal governmentf. - N ; 0%
. |environmental requirements Re s °

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 85%

Craid

lagélfioation {Siibtotal 7}

It

Compliance
History
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subfotals 2, 3, &7)| 85%
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fe 27-jui-2009 : ocket No. 2009-1315MLM-E Tl
nt: 8.L.C. Water Supply Corporation Fojicy Revision 2 (Sepfember 2062)
‘N, 23808 POW Revislon Cclober 30, 2008

Lo BN Or: Rebecca Clausewitz
Viclation Number; T

Release Major

Aciual

Major Moderate Minor

i $1.000

FINumber of violation days

mark oinly ong
wilh an x

Violation Base Penalty] $1,000:

Extraordinary
Crdinary

ed Penalty {(adjusted for limits)



Page 2 of 2, 1/8/2010, H:\Agreed Orders\SLCWSC-2009-1315-MLM-E\SLC WSC WQ PCW.xis

Equipment
Buildlngs
Othier (as needed)
Englneeringfconstruction
Land

Record Keaplng System
TralningiSampling
Remedlatlon/Dispasal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

TE 31-Mar2610_[ 0.90.

Notes for DELAYED costs

dexd ,
Dispasal
Personnel
Inspection/ReportingfSampling

Suppllesfequipment

Flnanclal Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]

Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Gost of Gompliance $500] $31]




1/8/2010 H\Agreed Orders\SLCWSC-2009-1315-MLM-E\SLC WSC Revised PWS PCW.xls

% : Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
Puolicy Revision 2 (Sepfember 2002}

FPCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

'RESEONDENTIFACI

Respondent
Red. Ent. Ref. No.

Facility/Site Region

Major/Minor Seurcs|!

IEQRMA
Enf./Case ID No.

No. of Violations|¢

Docket No.
Media Program(s)|EL
Multi-Media |[W

Order Type

Government/Non-Profi

Enf. Coordinator|}

Admin, Penalty $ Limit Minimum $50 Maximum $1,000

EC's Team|]

Total EB Amounts
Approx, Cost of Complianca

0% Erfharcane

$0

Capped at the Total EB § Amount

$10,333

$0

$10,333

$10,365

$0

$10,365
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19 : 009-1315-MLM-E
dn.d_en,tES.L.C. Water Supply Corporation Poficy Ravision 2 {Seplerber 2002)

¢ 1D No.: 23808 PCW Revision October 36, 2008

0. RN101265908

: Public Water Supply

* Rebecca Clausewiiz

Compliance History Worksheet

Rl I8 i
Component Number of... EnferrNumberHere Adjust.

- IWritlen NOVs with same or similar violatiens as those in the current enforcement action} - - " 5%
(number of NOVs meeting criteria) ] ’
Other written NOVs a8 18%
~|Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability {(number of orders|- T 40%
C L meeting criferia) °
- ‘Orders. - |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denialf. - B
“ - of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitoryl~ - 1 - | 25%
““|emergency orders issued by the commission E S
"l Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liabilityf .~ . -~
il of this state or the federal government {rumber of judgements or consent decrees meseting|.. - 0%
i crfteria ) :
Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0%
government
= | Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {number of counts) 0%
| Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0%
Lefters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducied under the Texas
Environmental, Heaith, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Leqislature, 1995 {number of|:. - 0%
- | audits for which notices were submitted}
Disciosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege|- 0%
“:| Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {nurmber of audits for which violations were disclosed} °
i Pfeas“é lénrer Ye_; c_:f J_\r:a
.x.|Envirenmental management systems in ptace for one year or more 0%
" Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conductad by the executive director under afi 0%
{special assistance program 5 o
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction pragram i 0%
- :|Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government|~ 0%
|environmental requirements " °

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2} | __88%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) 0%

]

Adjustment Percentage {Subtotal 7) 0%

Compliance |1

History _0 simrllar to the wﬂlahons i thig
Motes | : ragreed orders con!am:ng,

Tofal Adjustment Percentage (Subfotals 2, 3, & 7) | 88%
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GW-
Poiicy Ravision 2 (Septsmber 2002)
3808 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2068
:RN101265008

: Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewitz

Violatlon Numberj~

Rule Cite(s)

D7 2069-1315-MLM-E

Violation Description '

‘Base Penaltyj §1,000

.

Harm

Release Major Moderate Minor

“HNumber of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty! ] 3600

NOV ta EDPRP/Setlsment Offer

Extraordinary{l

Ordinary|
NIA

MNotes
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23808
RN101265908
Public Water Supply

B Eéulpment
Bulldings
Other (as needed)
Engineeringfconstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Training/Sarpling
Remediation/Dlsposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

— 3-ApI2008 ][ 3 t-Mav2010- k-

Notes for DELAYED costs

olded Cost
Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reparting!Sampling
Suppltesfequipment

FInanclal Assurance [2]
OME-TIME aveided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Gompllancs
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: 2009-1315-MLM-E
Foficy Revision 2 (Sepiember 2002}
23808 PCOW Revision Qeiober 30, 2008
RN101266808
Public Water Supply
=Nl {or: Rebecca Clausewitz

Violation Numberl "7 2. .. |
Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

Base Penalty} $1,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual ik
Potentlal Percent

Minor

" Falsification

.. Malor Moderate
T C

$100

Number of Violation Events||*::~ F[Number of viclation days

mark oy ong
withanx

Violation Base F'enalty[ $800

: 50
" BaforaNOV  NOV to EDPRP/Seftiement Offer

R

$28| Violation Final Penalty Total[ 51,128
This violation Final Assessed Penailt (ad]usted t’or lumts]] $1 128
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Equipment
Bulldings
Other {as needed)
Engineeringfconstrucilon
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes far DELAYED costs

Disposal
Persannel
Inspection/Reparting/Sampling
Suppltesfequipment

FEnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avelded costs [3]
Othar {as needad}

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance
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]

€:27-Jul-2009 dcket:NG, 2009-1315-MLM-E PGV
:3.L.C. Water Supply Corporation Folicy Revision 2 (Sepfember 2002)
] 23808 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
RN101266908

Public Water Supply

1ator: Rebecca Clausewitz

Violation Description

Base Penalty} $1,000

Number of violation days

Number of Violation Eventsi:
= Y
Sveek]

mark only one
will an x

Viclation Base Pena[ty_] $4,000

Before NOV

Extracrdinary ||

Ordinary
N/A

$200] Violation Final Penalty Totalf $7,520
cimite[§7%0]
1

This vlolation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted fo
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23808
RN101285908
Public Water Supply

S.1.C. Water Supply Corporation

Equlpment
Bultdings
Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
TrainingiSampling
Remedlation/Dlsposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Parsonnal
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Qther (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Disposal T

A0ADLI010 -] 2.

$2,000]

$200|
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= 3. 2008-1315-MLM-E
R ident: S.L.C. Water Supply Corporation Policy Revision 2 (Septermber 2002
Case ID:No. 23808 PO Revislon October 30, 2008
ference No:: RN101265808

: 11¢] ]: Public Water Supply

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

] $100

Number of viclation days

mark only one 2
with an x

Violatlon Base Penaltﬂ $100

Bafors NGV

Extracrdinary il

Ordinary].
N/A;

Estimated EB Amount] $100] Violation Final Penalty Total} $163
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B ATALE o e
Equipment
Bulldings
Other {as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land
Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediatien/Disposal
Permlt Costs
Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

sidad Costs
o DIsposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Samypling
Supplisstequipment
Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needad}

Nates for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance
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ate 27-Jul-2008 : Gcket No:12009-1316-MLM-E EREW-
dent:S.L.C. Water Supply Corporaticn Folicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
23808 PCW Revision Qolober 30, 2008

Public Water Supply
Rebecca Clausewitz
; B

Rule Gitets)

Violation Description

Base Penalty 51,0001

Release
Actual
Potential

Percent

Percent

Number of Violation Eventsj: Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty| $10]

43
Before NOV
Extraordinary|| 507w 0

Ordinary||::

ubtotalf $10

Estimated EB Amount] 54 Viclation Final Penalty Total§ $19
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Bulldings
Other (as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
TralnmgiSampling
Remedlation/Disposal
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ing-Date: 27-Jul-2009 “5h e DocketNgG::2009-1315-MLM-E =
S.L.C. Water Supply Corporation Folicy Revision 2 {Sepfember 2002}
23808 BCW Revision October 30, 2008
RN101285908

Public Water Supply

Rebecca Clausewitz

Rule Cite(s}

Violation Description

Base Penaltyi $1,000

Miner

Major Moderate

{ $100

HINumber of violation days

marl only one
with an x

Violation Base Penaltﬁ $100

R

- Annak
slnglarevent

Extraordinary||-:

Ordinaryl|:
N/AY:

Notes

Violation Subtotal $100]

Estimated EB Amount] §10,3331 Violation Final Penalty TotaIE $188
r limits)z $188

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted
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=
5.L.C. Water Supply Corporation
23808

0. RN101265908
Public Water Supply

ou p“;nent
Bulldings

Other {as needed}
Englneering/construstion
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling

- Remediatlon/Dispesal
Permit Costs

Other (a8 nesded}

:§120,000

Notes for DELAYED casts

s;:losal
Personnel
Inspecilan/ReportingfSampling
Suppliesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Cempllance S120,00El| $1D,333|
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s 12008-1315-MLM-E . :EE)
.L.C. Water Supply Corporation Folicy Revision 2 {Saptember 2002)
23808 PCW Rewviston Qclaber 30, 2008
RN101265908 '
Public Water Supply
1tor: Rebacca Clausewitz

Violation Number
Rule Cite(s)

Violatlon Description

Base Penalty| $1,000

Release
Actuall[ -
Potentialff -

Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty! $50

§0

Extracrdinary i
Ordinaryl.
N/AK

Stati 2 I =lest S e

Estimated EB Amount| $689) Vlolatlon FInal Penalty Totali X $94
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Public Water Supply

alayed o8
Equipment
Bulldings
Other {as needed}
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tratning/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Sosts
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Notes for DELAYED costs
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5.L.C. Water Supply Corporation
23808
RN101265908
Public Water Supply

E:qulpn{enﬁtm

Buildings

Other (as needed)

Englneering/construction

Land

Rerord Keeplng System

Tralning/Sampling

RemediationfDlspasal

Permlf Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

gsts

Disposal '

water puniping apaclty,

Personnel

Inspectlen/Reporting/Sampling

Supplles/equipment

Financlal Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]

QOther (as needed)

Motes for AVOIRED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance $200|

$17]




Compliance History Report

Customei/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB00897015  8.L.C. Water Supply Corporation Classification:

Regulated Entity: RN101265908 S LCWSC Classification:

D Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION
WATER LICENSING LICENSE

Location: 245 County Road 755, Limestone County, Texas

TCEQ Region: REGICN 09 - WACO

Date Compliance History Prepared: July 31, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period; July 31, 2004 to July 31, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additicnal Infermation Regarding this Compliance History:

Name: Rebecca Clausewitz Phone: (210) 403-4012

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

.2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period?  No

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator accur? N/A

Components {Multimedia) for the Site:
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the stale of Texas and the federal government.

Effective Date: 10/10/2005 ADMINCRDER 2004-1133-PWS-E

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter F 280.113(f)(4)
BA THC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(¢c)
Description: Exceeded the MCL for TTHM during the 1st two qtrs. of 2004.

Effective Date: 12/30/2005 ’ ADMINORDER 2005-0108-PWS-E
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.45(b)(2)(H)
Description: Failure to provide emergency power.

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(e)(6}(A)
5A THC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(a}

Rgmt Prov: Ordering Provision 2.a.i. ORDER

Rating:
Site Rating:

1470031
1470031

Description: Failure to employ at least one eperator who helds a valid Class B or higher surface walter license.

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.121(a)
Description: Failure to provide an up-to-date chemical and micrebiclogical monitering plan.



Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 250.44(d)(1}
Description: Failure to properly screen the air release devices in the distribution system.

Classification: Minar
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.43(e)
Description: Failure to provide an intruder-resistant fence in arder to protect the pressure tanks and standpipe.

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 290.41(e){(2){C)
Description: Fallure to maintain the buoys in place at the raw water intake.

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.42(e)(4)(B)
Description: Failure to properly store chlorine cylinders.

Classification; Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.42(d)(13)
Description:” Failure to properly Identify all water treatment piant piping.

Effective Date: 04/03/2008 ADMINORDER 2007-1275-PWS-E
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(e}(6)(A)
5A THC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033{a)
Rqgmt Prov: Ordering Provision 2.a.i. ORDER
Description: Fallure to employ at least one operater who holds-a valid Glass B or higher surface water license.

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChaptar D 290.42(d}2)(E)
Description: Failure to provide an appropriate air gap on the filter-to-waste line.

Classification: Mederate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.42(d)(11){E)G)

Description: Failure to equip each filter with an ondine turbidimeter and recorder which will allow the
operator to determine the turbidity at 15-minute intervals.

Ciassification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.44(d)(1)
Dascription: Failure to properly screen air release devices in the distribution system.

Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chaptar 280, SubChapter D 280.46(m}

Description: Failure to maintain the water system fo ensure the good working condition and general
appearance of the system’s facilities and equipment.

Classification: Major

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.42(d}(11)(D){)

Description: Failure to equip each filter unit with 2 manually adjustable rate-of-flow controller with
rate-of-flow indication or flow control valves with indicators.

Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.43(c)(8)

Description: Failure to maintain the water system's clearwell and all asscclated appurtenances are
thoroughly tight against leakage.

Classification: Minar

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)(2)

Description: Failure to provide the roof hatch on the clearwell with a gasket to form a positive seal that
prevents insects and other possible contaminants frorm entering the water supply.

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
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Date: 09/28/2007 (652820) CN800697015

Self Report? NO Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 280.113(f)(5}
Description: HAAS
Date: 11/15/2007 {653104) CNBQ0697015
Self Report? NO Classification:
Citation: 30 TAGC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f}{4)
Description; TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES
Date: 11/15/2007 {653105) CNB006897015
Self Rgport? NO Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f){5)
Description: HAA5
Date: 01/22/2008 (614164) CN600697015
Self Report? NO Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 280.113(f)(4}

B5A THC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Exceeded the MCL for TTHM during the st two gtrs, of 2004,
Date:; 02/08/2008 (652173) CNG00697015
Self Report? NO Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapier 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f}{4)
Description: TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES
Date; 02/08/2008 {652174) CNB00697015
Self Report? NO Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(5)
Description: HAAS

F. Environmental audits.
N/A

G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
NfA

|. Participation in a voluntary poliution reduction program.
NFA

J. Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Cutside of Texas
N/A

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate



C. Chronic excassive emissions events.
N/A

D. The approval dates of Investigations. {CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}

10/22/2004  (292225)
12/28/2004  (341683)
01/20/2006  (436906)
07/24/2006  (487102)
05/18/2007  (652344)
05/18/2007  (652345)
06/28/2007  (5623286)
09/28/2007  (652819)
09/28/2007  (652820)
10 11/15/2007  (653104)
11 11/15/2007 (653105}
12 01/18/2008  (614164)
13 02/08/2008 (652173}
14 02/08/2008 (652174}
15 02/15/2008  (618028)
16 07/03/2009  (745304)

oooe~NSg WM =

E. Wiitten notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Date: 07/20/2006 {487102) CNB00697015

Self Report? NO Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(2)(H)
Description: Failure {o provide emergency power.

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(e}6)(A)
5A THC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(a)
Ordering Provision 2.a.i. ORDER

Description: Failure to employ at least one operator who helds a valid Class B or higher surface water license.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.121(a)
Description: Failure to provide an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan.
Self Report? NO Classification: Major
Citation: 2A TWC Chapter 7, SubChapter A 7.101
Qrdering Provisions 2.a.i.~ii., 2.b.I, ORDER
Description; Failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions of Commission Order 2005-0108-PWS-E,
Date: 05/18/2007 {652344) CN600697015
Self Report? NO Clagsification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 280.113(f){4}
Description; TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES
Date: 05/18/2007 (652348) CINBDDB97015
Self Report? NO Classification; = Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(5)
Description: HAAS
Date: 09/28/2007 (652819} CNB00897015
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter F 290.113{f)(4)

Description: TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES
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IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
S.L.C. WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION §
RN101265908 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1315-MLM-E
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“the

Commission” or “TCEQ”) considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding S.L.C. Water Supply Corporation (“the Respondent”) under the authority of TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE ch. 341 and TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the
Enforcement Division, and the Respondent presented this agreement to the Commission.

The Respondent understands that it has certain procedural rights at certain points in the
enforcement process, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations, notice of an
evidentiary hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and a right to appeal. By entering into this
Agreed Order, the Respondent agrees to waive all notice and procedural rights.

It is further understood and .agreed that this Order represents the complete and fully-integrated
settlement of the parties. The provisiens of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of
competent jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. The duties and responsibilities
imposed by this Agreed Order are binding upon the Respondent.

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

L FINDINGS OF FACT

L. The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply at 245 County Road 755 in Limestone
County, Texas (the “Facility™} that has approximately 525 service connections and serves at least
25 people per day for at least 60 days per year.

2. The Respondent has caused, suffered, allowed or permiited the discharge of any waste or the
performance of any activity in violation of TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26 or any rule, permit, or order
of the Commission. '

3. During an investigation conducted on May 8, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the Respondent
did not employ a water works operator who holds a valid Class "B" or higher surface water
license.  Specifically, the Facility, which treats surface water and has less than 1,000
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10.

11.

12.

connections, should have a least one Class "B" operator employed at all times. However, on the
date of the investigation, only one Class "C" operator was employed at the Facility.

During an investigation conducted on May 8, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the Respondent
did not provide an appropriate air gap on the filter-to-waste line at the surface water treatment
facility. Specifically, the air gap was found to be vaulted, which fails to meet the requirements for
a proper air gap on the filter-to-waste connection.

During an investigation conducted on May 8, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the Respondent
did not equip each filter unit with a manually adjustable rate-of-flow controller that includes a
rate-of-flow indicator or a flow control valve with an indicator. Specifically, the two filters at the
surface water treatment facility do not have manually adjustable rate-of-flow controllers installed.

During an investigation conducted on May &, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the Respondent
did not operate the disinfection equipment to maintain a minimum disinfectant residual of 0.5
milligrams per liter ("mg/L") total chlorine throughout the distribution system. Specifically, on
the date of the investigation, the total chlorine residual within the distribution system was
measured to be 0.14 mg/I. at sample sites 7 and 8, as noted in the Facility's monitoring plan.

During an investigation conducted on May 8, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the Respondent
did not maintain Facility operation and maintenance records and have those records available for
review by Commission personnel during the inspection. Specifically, the annual inspection report
for the 80,000 gallon ground storage tank and completed customer service inspection reports were
unavailable for review.

During an investigation conducted on May 8, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the Respondent
did not maintain the exterior coating on the clearwell in accordance with American Water Work
Association ("AWWA") standards. Specifically, on the date of the investigation, there were
several areas of excessive rust and pitting observed on the tank.

During an investigation conducted on May 8, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the Respondent
did not provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection. Specifically, with 525
connections, the Facility must provide a minimum of 10,500 gallons of pressure tank capacity.
The Facility currently provides 10,000 gallons of pressure tank capacity, which is a 4%
deficiency.

During an investigation conducted on May 8, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the Respondent
did not provide a raw water pumping capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute ("gpm") per connection
with the largest pump out of service. Specifically, with 525 connections, the Facility must
provide a minimum pumping capacity of 315 gpm. The Facility currently has two 300 gpm
pumps, and with one pump out of service the Facility can only provide a total of 300 gpm, which
is a 5% deficiency.

During an investigation conducted on May 8, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the Respondent
did not prevent an unauthorized discharge from a detention pond at the Facility. Specifically, on
the date of the investigation, it was observed that a berm at the detention pond was in disrepair,
which was causing backwash water to escape the pond and flow off site.

The Respondent received notice of the violations on July 10, 2009,
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13.

The Executive Director recognizes that on May 9, 2009, the Respondent completed flushing the
Facility distribution lines and began maintaining a minimum disinfectant residual of 0.5 mg/L
total chiorine throughout the distribution system.,

II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the TCEQ pursuant to TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE ch. 341, TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26, and the rules of the Commission,

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3, the Respondent failed to eniploy at least one operator
who holds a valid Class "B" or higher surface water license, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN,
CODE § 290.46(e)(6)(A) and TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No. 2007-1275-PWS-E, Ordering
Provision 2.a.i.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No, 4, the Respondent failed to provide an appropriate air gap
on the filter-to-waste line at the surface water treatment facility, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.

CODE § 290.42(d)(2XE) and TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No. 2007-1275-PWS-E, Ordering
Provision 2.a.ii.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 5, the Respondent failed to equip each filter unit with a
manually adjustable rate-of-flow controller that includes a rate-of-flow indicator or a flow control
valve with an indicator, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(d)(1 1)(D)(i) and TCEQ
Agreed Order Docket No. 2007-1275-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.b.iii.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 6, the Respondent failed to operate the disinfection
equipment to maintain a minimum disinfectant residual of 0.5 mg/L total chlorine throughout the
distribution system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 290.110(b)(4) and 290.46(d)(2)}(B).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 7, the Respondent failed to maintain all Facility operation
and maintenance records and have those records available for review by Commission personnel
during the inspection, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(f)(2), (H(3XD)(ii), and

(HOEHE)v).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 8, the Respondent failed to maintain the exterior coating on
the clearwell in accordance with AWWA standards, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.43(c)(8).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 9, the Respondent failed to provide a pressure tank
capacity of 20 gallons per connection, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(2)(G)
and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(¢).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 10, the Respondent failed to provide a raw water pumping
capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection with the largest pump out of service, in violation of 3¢ TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(2)(A) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c).
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10.

11

12.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 11, the Respondent failed to prevent an unauthorized
discharge from a detention pond at the Facility, in violation of TEX, WATER CODE § 26.121(c).

Pursuant to TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.049 and TEX. WATER CODE § 7.051, the
Commission has the authority fo assess an administrative penalty against the Respondent for
violations of the Texas Health and Safety Code and the Tex. Water Code within the
Commission’s jurisdiction; for violations of rules adopted under such statutes; or for violations of
orders or permits issued under such statutes.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Twelve Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen Dollars
($12,215) is justified by the facts recited in this Agreed Order, and considered in light of the
factors set forth in TEX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.049(b) and TEX. WATER CODE § 7.053.
Twelve Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($12,215) shall be conditionally offset by the
Respondent’s completion of a Supplemental Environmental Project (“SEP”).

II1. ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

ORDERS that:

L.

The Respondent is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of Twelve Thousand Two
Hundred Fifteen Dollars (§12,215) as set forth in Section IT, Paragraph 12 above, for viclations of
TCEQ rules and state statutes. The payment of this administrative penalty and the Respondent’s
compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order completely resolve
the violations set forth by this Agreed Order in this action. However, the Commission shall not
be constrained in any manner from requiring corrective actions or penalties for other violations
that are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to “TCEQ” and
shall be sent with the notation “Re: S.L.C. Water Supply Corporation, Docket No. 2009-1315-
MLM-E” to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Comrnission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088 '
Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The Respondent shall implement and complete a SEP in accordance with TEX. WATER CODE §
7.067. As set forth in Section II, Paragraph 12 above, Twelve Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen
Dollars ($12,215) of the assessed administrative penalty shall be offset with the condition that the
Respondent implement the SEP defined in Attachment A, incorporated herein by reference. The
Respondent’s obligation to pay the conditionally offset portion of the administrative penalty
assessed shall be discharged upon final completion of all provisions of the SEP agreement.

The Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:
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Develop a record-keeping system to maintain Facility operation and maintenance
records so that the records are available for review by Commission personnel
during the inspection, including but not limited to the annual inspection report
for the 80,000 gallon ground storage tank and completed customer service
inspection reports, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46; and

Repair the berm at the detention pond to prevent an unauthorized discharge of
backwash water from escaping from the pond and flowing off-site.

Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i

1i,

i,

Submit written certification as described in Ordering Provision No, 3.f below,
and include detailed supporting documentation including photographs, receipts,
and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision No, 3.a.

Provide an appropriate air gap on the filter-to-waste line at the surface water
treatment facility, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290,42; and

Equip each filter unit with an manually adjustable rate-of-flow controller that
includes a rate-of-flow indicator or a flow control valve with an indicator, in
accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42.

Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

1.

i,

Submit written certification as described in Ordering Provision No. 3.f below,
and include detailed supporting documentation including photographs, receipts,
and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision Nos.
3.b.ii and 3.b.iii; and

Employ a water works operator who holds a valid Class "B" or higher surface
water license, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46.

Within 105 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described in Ordering Provision No. 3.f below, and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision No. 3.c.ii.

Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i

1.

1.

Refurbish the clearwell so that it meets all AWWA standards and ensure that any
newly installed coating conforms to American National Standards Institute/
National Sanitation Foundation Standard 61 or replace the clearwell, in
accordance with 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 290.43;

Provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection, in accordance with
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45; and

Provide a raw water pumping capacity of 0.6 gpm, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 290.45,
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f. Within 195 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 3.e. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language:

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am
familiar with the information submitted and all attached documents, and
that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible
for obtaining the information, I believe that the submitted information is
true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of
fines and imprisonment for knowing violations,
The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager

Waco Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

6801 Sanger Avenue, Suite 2500

Waco, Texas 76710-7826

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The

Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.,

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order.
The Respondent shall have the burden of establishing fo the Executive Director's satisfaction that
such an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven
days after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable
measures to mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.
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10.

11.

The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the State of
Texas (“OAG™) for further enforcement proceedings without notice to the Respondent if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order,

‘The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties. By law, the
effective date of this Agreed Order is the third day after the mailing date, as provided by 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b) and TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2001.142,
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

. .
O S0 0a .__L,LLEI_}ZQIO_
F@e Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order in the matter of S.L.C. Water
Supply Corporation. I am authorized to agree to the attached Apreed Order on behalf of S.L.C. Water
Supply Corporation, and do agree to the specified terms and conditions. I further acknowledge that the
TCEQ, in accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I understand that by entering into this Agreed Order, S.L..C. Water Supply Corporation waives certain
procedural rights, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations addressed by this
Agreed Order, notice of an evidentiary hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and the right to appeal.
I agree to the terms of the Agreed Order in lieu of an evidentiary hearing, This Agreed Order constitutes
full and final adjudication by the Commission of the viclations set forth in this Agreed Order.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penaltics, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ seeking other relicf as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

Wmﬂ%é—— |- 30 - 09

Signature Date
Alan_G. Huqhes President
Name (Printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
S.L.C. Water Supply Corporation

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section I1I, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order,
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Attachment A
Docket Number: 2009-1315-MLM-E

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT

Respondent: 5.1.C. Water Supply Corporation

Payable Penalty Amount: Twelve Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($12,215)
SEP Amount: Twelye Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($12,215)
Type of SEP: Pre-approved

Third-Party Recipient: Keep Texas Beautiful — Texas Waterways Cleanup Program
Location of SEP: _ Limestone County

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ’) agrees to offset a portion of the administrative
Penalty Amount assessed in this Agreed Order for the Respondent to confribute to a Supplemental
Environmental Project (“SEP”). The offset is equal to the SEP Amount set forth above and is conditioned
upon completion of the project in accordance with the terms of this Attachment A,

1. Project Description
A. Project

The Respondent shall confribute the SEP Offset Amount to the Third-Party Recipient named above., The
contribution will be to Keep Texas Beautiful to be used for the Texas Waterways Cleanup Program.
Specifically, the contribution will be used to cleanup rivers, lakes, and shorelines, by supplying project
coordination, labor, supplies, and materials for cleanup events and by providing assistance with disposal fees
for proper disposal of wastes collected at events. To maximize the event, cleanups will use volunteers for
labor. All dollars contributed will be used solely for the direct cost of the project and no portion will be spent
on administrative costs. The SEP will be done in accordance with all federal, state and local environmental
laws and regulations.

The Respondent certifies that there is no prior commitment to do this project and that it is being performed
solely in an effort to settle this enforcement action.

B. Environmental Benefit

This SEP will provide a discernible environmental benefit by improving water quality of lakes, rivers, and
creeks, reducing flooding caused by blockage of drainage outlets, reducing the potential threat to wildlife,
decreasing damage to boats, and reducing injury to swimmers and bathers.
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C. Minimum Expenditure

The Respondent shall contribute at least the SEP Amount to the Third-Party Recipient and comply with all
other provisions of this SEP.

2. Performance Schedule

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the Respondent must contribute the SEP Amount
to the Third-Party Recipient. The Respondent shall mail the contribution, with a copy of the Agreed Ordet, to:

Hester Bloom, Program Manager
Keep Texas Beautiful

8850 Business Park Drive, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78759

3. Records and Reporting

Concurrent with the payment of the SEP Amount, the Respondent shail provide the TCEQ SEP Coordinator
with a copy of the check and transmittal letter indicating full payment of the SEP Amount to the Third-Party
Recipient. The Respondent shall mail a copy of the check and transmittal letter to:

Enforcement Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 219

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

4, Failare to Fully Perform

If the Respendent does not perform its obligations under this SEP in any way, including full payment of the
SEP Amount and submittal of the required reporting described in Section 3 above, the Executive Director may
require immediate payment of all or part of the SEP Amount.

The check for any amount due shall be made out to “Texas Commission on Environmental Quality” and mailed
fo:

Litigatior: Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 175

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The Respondent shall also mail a copy of the check to the TCEQ SEP Coordinator at the address in Section 3
above. '
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§

5. Publicity

Any public statements concerning this SEP made by or onfbehalf of the Respondent must include a clear
statement that the project was performed as part of the settlement of an enforcement action brought by the
TCEQ. Such statements include advertising, public relations, and press refeases.

0. Clean Texas Program

The Respondent shall not include this SEP in any application made to TCEQ under the "Clean Texas" (or any
successor) program({s). Similarly, the Respondent may not seek recognition for this contribution in any other
state or federal regulatory program.

7. Other SEPs by TCEQ or Other Agencies

The SEP identified in this Agreed Order has not been, and shall not be, included as an SEP for the Respondent
under any other Agreed Order negotiated with the TCEQ or any other agency of the state or federal
government.
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